Minimum Subscription Fully Subscribed

$7,000,000 $10,000,000

   Year 1  Year 2  Year 1  Year 2

 $ $ $ $

Funds available from

Prospectus  7,000,000   3,350,000   10,000,000   3,616,000

Working Capital (1,500,000) (1,500,000 ) (1,500,000) (1,500,000)

Packaging Plant & Equipment  -   -   (1,500,000)

Sales & Marketing (1,000,000 )  -   (1,000,000)  -

Global Sales Office  -   (1,500,000 ) (1,000,000)   1,500,000

Estimated Cost of the Offer (1,150,000 )  -   (1,384,000)  -

Total Funds Applied  3,350,000   350,000   3,616,000   3,616,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

14

Existing GSE Shareholders will be given a priority to apply for additional shares to take their

shareholding up to a marketable parcel under the terms of the Prospectus.

At the completion of the transaction including the successful capital raising of

$10,000,000 the Zoono vendors will then hold 94,500,000 fully paid ordinary shares in GSE at an issue

price of $0.20 per share. The Vendor's holding will represent 58.35% of the then issued capital in GSE

as set out in the table below:

Total Post-Consolidated

Shares Issued in Goldsearch

Limited

Minimum Subscription Fully Subscribed

$7,000,000 $10,000,000

Shares % Shares %
Pre-acquisition shares consolidated  9,647,622  6.56%  9,647,622  5.96%

Issue to John Percival  250,000  0.17%  250,000  0.15%

Vendors Consideration

- Issuable to NPT Trustee 81,997,650 55.79% 63,258,300 39.06%

- Issuable to the Bare Trust pursuant

to the Sell Down Agreement
12,502,350 8.51% 31,241,700 19.29%

Capital Raising Shares  35,000,000  23.82%  50,000,000  30.87%

Brokers & Advisers Shares  7,560,000  5.14%  7,560,000  4.67%

Total  146,957,622  100.00%  161,957,622  100.00%

GSE will have 161,957,622 shares on issue on successfully completing the Transaction.

Details of Issued Capital of GSE

Balance of issued shares as at 25 September 2016

Convertible Note conversion.

Total Issued Pre Consolidation 1:2

Total Post Consolidation

Issued on completion of the Proposed Transaction

Total shares issued following Shareholders’ approval

GSE Shares on issue

14,628,576

4,666,667

19,295,243

9,647,622

152,310,000

161,957,622

Based on the evaluation undertaken in section 11:

1. The consideration being paid by GSE exceeds the value attributed to Zoono; and

[…]

7.3 Intentions of the Merged Board

Upon successful completion of the transaction, the Zoono’s operational structure will be taken over

and will continue to expand operations with the support of the Board.  Management will include:

 Business Manager USA, Mr. Brad Camac;

 Business Manager China, Mr. Michael Wu;

 Chief Operating Officer New Zealand, Mr. Lew MacKinnon

 Operations Manager New Zealand, Mr. Martin Hunt

Currently GSE's existence is dependent upon continuing financial support from its Board and

Shareholders. The Directors have for some time been seeking possible opportunities for the Company

via an Acquisition, to reinstate both value and growth to its Shareholders. The proposed Zoono

transaction is one, which the GSE Board believes may provide an opportunity for the Company

Shareholders to enhance their share value.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

19

7.4 Capital Structure and Shareholders

Interests associated with Mr. Hyslop will control the merged entity post-transaction, with the level of

equity held as detailed below:

Post Transaction %

Ownership in Merged Entity

Minimum Subscription Fully Subscribed

$7,000,000 $10,000,000

Shares % Shares %
Pre-acquisition shares consolidated  9,647,622  6.56%  9,647,622  5.96%

Issue to John Percival  250,000  0.17%  250,000  0.15%

Vendors Consideration

- Issuable to NPT Trustee 81,997,650 55.79% 63,258,300 39.06%

- Issuable to the Bare Trust pursuant

to the Sell Down Agreement
12,502,350 8.51% 31,241,700 19.29%

Capital Raising Shares  35,000,000  23.82%  50,000,000  30.87%

Brokers & Advisers Shares  7,560,000  5.14%  7,560,000  4.67%

Total  146,957,622  100.00%  161,957,622  100.00%

7.5 Consolidated Financial Performance and Position Statement

In order to provide GSE Shareholders with information relevant to the financial performance and

financial position of the Zoono "Group", Zoono management has provided copies of the audited

financial statements (with Comparatives) as at 31 March 2015 and 2016, and management accounts for

the 4 months ended 31 July 2016 (Attached as Appendix A. 4).

7.6 Limitations and Reliance on Information.

This Report is based on economic opinions, sharemarket, business trading and other conditions and

expectations prevailing at the date of the Report. These conditions can change significantly over